the beneficiaries of the medical outreach project. The outreach was held in the premises 

of the local Catholic Church. 

Opi town is made up of three autonomous communities, with most of the inhabitants 

being farmers or traders [10,11]. The population as at 2018 was about eleven thousand, two 

hundred and thirty seven (11,237) [12]. The town has a Primary Health Centre, where many 

of the inhabitants access health care. 

Study Design 

The study design employed, was descriptive, cross sectional study. 

Study Population 

The study was conducted among adult inhabitants of Opi town, that presented themselves 

for medical outreach project on May 9, 2019. All adults that came for the outreach project, 

and freely gave their consent; were enlisted as respondents. At the end of the exercise, two 

hundred and forty three (243) respondents were interviewed. 

Study Instrument 

Interviewer-administered questionnaire was used. The questionnaire had just two sections 

made of socio-demographic variables; and five questions on pattern of illness behaviour and 

preferred treatment options.

[...]

Exit interview was conducted for all the adult patients that were strong enough to 

comprehend, and respond to questions. Final year medical students that were trained for 

that purpose, interviewed the respondents, and completed the questionnaire as the patients 

were leaving the drug collection section. Two hundred and forty three (243) respondents 

were interviewed.  

RESULTS 

Socio-Demographic Characteristics 

Majority of the patients were aged between 20 to 79 years (94.2%), with respondents aged 

40 to 59 years being the highest number (36.6%). Female respondents were 76.5%, while

[...]

Contrary to wide held belief that rural dwellers significantly patronize traditional 

and alternate medicine healers, this study found that only one respondent, who was a male 

(0.4%) used the services of traditional medicine healers. This is in sharp contrast to finding 

in Imo state of Nigeria in 2024, where out of four hundred and sixteen (416) respondents, 

up to 93 (22.3%) patronized traditional medicine healers [20]. In this same Imo state study, 

up to 8.9% of respondents patronized spiritual houses, while only two persons (0.8%) of 

respondents in this study did the same. It is possible that there were more spiritual activities